Dimming Low-Voltage LED MR16 Lamps
Application Note #559
Revision C
September 2016
1 Customer Assistance — 1.844.LUTRON1
Light Emitting Diodes (LEDs), also known as Solid State Lighting (SSL), are replacing traditional light sources
in almost all lighting applications. Low-voltage halogen MR16 lamps are among the sources being targeted
for replacement by LEDs. Because these traditional halogen MR16 lamps are simple resistors, their electrical

6	 Needs to be configured to reverse phase mode for ELV loads.
	 Note: If your application does not use any of the above-mentioned transformers, does not have a neutral connection at the wallbox location where
dimming control is to be installed, and/or if it requires a dimming range of less than 20%, using high‑efficacy halogen MR16 lamps is suggested (see
Energy-Efficient Halogen MR16 Lamps table).
Continued on next page…
Application Note #559
3 lutron.com/help
Dimming Solutions with MR16 Lamps (continued)
3.	 Select appropriate MR16 lamp.
a.	 If you require a dimming range of 100% – 20%, select one of the LED MR16 lamps from the following list.
These LED MR16 lamps have been tested for performance and are recommended by Lutron.
LED MR16 Lamps
SORAA® GU5.3 Base: U.S.
Product Family Model Beam Watts Halogen Equivalent
VIVID 2700 7.5W CRI 95, R9 95
SM16-07-10D-927-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-927-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-927-03 36 7.5 50 W
VIVID 3000 7.5W CRI 95, R9 95
SM16-07-10D-930-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-930-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-930-03 36 7.5 50 W
VIVID 4000 7.5W CRI 95, R9 95
SM16-07-10D-940-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-940-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-940-03 36 7.5 50 W
VIVID 5000 7.5W CRI 95, R9 95
SM16-07-10D-950-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-950-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-950-03 36 7.5 50 W
BRILLIANT 2700K 7.5W CRI 80
SM16-07-10D-827-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-827-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-827-03 36 7.5 50 W
BRILLIANT 3000K 7.5W CRI 80
SM16-07-10D-830-03 10 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-25D-830-03 25 7.5 50 W
SM16-07-36D-830-03 36 7.5 50 W
	 Note: To view specific SORAA® specification sheets and lamp characteristics, visit www.soraa.com
	 or
b.	 If you require a low-light level dimming range of less than 20%, select one of the energy-efficient halogen
MR16 lamps from the following list. These are the only halogen MR16 lamps recommended by Lutron.